IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-262

DONALD DUFOUR,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON INTELLECTUAL AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES ("AAIDD")

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

George G. Gordon* DECHERT LLP Cira Centre, 2929 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808 Tel: 215.994.4000; Fax: 215.994.2222

Gretchen S. Sween* DECHERT LLP 300 W. 6th Street, Suite 1850 Austin, Texas 78701 Tel: 512.394.3000; Fax: 512.394.3001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae, AAIDD

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Assessing Mental Retardation Claims Under Atkins Requires Use Of Generally Accepted Clinical Definitions Set Forth By The AAIDD And The APA
 A. Significant Limitations in Intellectual Functioning Is Measured by IQ Taking into Consideration the Test's SEm
1. SEm is inherent to the IQ measurement process
2. The upper boundary of IQs indicating mental retardation is defined by a range, not a hard number
B. Significant Limitations in Adaptive Behavior Are Based on Objective Measurements, Not Weighed Against Adaptive Strengths10
C. Manifestation Should Be Before Age Eighteen13
II. Florida's Standard For Assessing Mental Retardation In Death Penalty Cases Does Not Comport With The Supreme Court's Mandate14
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FLA. R. APP. P. 9.210

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Federal Cases

Atkins v. Virginia,	
536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,	
473 U.S. 432,	
Hall v. Quarterman,	
534 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
Heller v. Doe,	
509 U.S. 312 (1993)	20
In re Hicks,	
375 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
Kennedy v. Louisiana,	
128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008)	
Walker v. True,	
399 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
State Cases	
Chase v. State,	
873 So. 2d 1013 (Miss. 2004)	16
Cherry v. Florida,	
959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	
In re Hawthorne,	
105 P.3d 552 (Cal. 2005)	16
Jones v. State,	
966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	15, 18

Lambert v. State,
126 P.3d 646 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005)11
Louisiana v. Dunn,
831 So. 2d 862 (La. 2002)17
Maliana Maniana
Melican v. Morrisey,
2006 WL 10755465 (Mass. Super. Mar. 13, 2006)17
Commonwealth v. Miller,
888 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2005)
000 71.20 024 (1 a. 2005)
People v. Vidal,
155 P.3d 259 (Cal. 2007)16, 17
Docketed Cases

State v. Dufour,			
No. 1982-CF-5467 (Fla.	9th Cir. Ct. Dec.	19, 2008)	

STATUTES AND RULES

§ 921.137, Fla. Stat	, 14
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAIDD, User's Guide: Mental Retardation Definition, Classification and
Systems of Supports 12 (10th ed. 2007) passim
AAMR, Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification and Systems
Supports 1 (10th ed. 2002) passim
American Association on Mental Deficiency, Mental Retardation Definition,
Classification, and Systems of Supports (Herbert J. Grossman ed., 8th
ed. 1983)

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of
Psychiatric Disorders, Fourth Edition, Text Revision (2000)
[DSM-IV-TR] passim
Richard J. Bonnie, The American Psychiatric Association's Resource
Document on Mental Retardation and Capital Sentencing:
Implementing Atkins v. Virginia, 32 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law
304 (2004)
501 (2001)
Richard J. Bonnie and Katherine Gustafson, The Challenge of Implementing
Atkins v. Virginia: How Legislatures and Courts Can Promote
•
Accurate Assessments and Adjudications of Mental Retardation in
Death Penalty Cases, 41 U. Rich. L. Rev. 811 (2007)
Stanley L. Brodsky & Virginia A. Galloway, <i>Ethical and Professional</i>
Demands for Forensic Mental Health Professionals in the Post-Atkins
<i>Era</i> , 13 J. Ethics & Behav. 3 (2003)13
Alfred L. Brophy, Confidence Intervals for True Scores and Retest Scores
on Clinical Tests, 42(6) J. Clinical Psychol. 989 (1986)8
James W. Ellis, Mental Retardation and the Death Penalty: A Guide to State
Legislative Issues, 27 Mental & Physical Disability L. Rep. 11 (2003)4, 18
Walter Fernald, The Burden of Feeblemindedness, 17 J. Psycho-Aesthenics
87 (1912)13
James R. Flynn, Tethering the Elephant: Capital Cases, IQ, and the Flynn
Effect, 12 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 170 (2006)6, 7
Stephen Greenspan, A Contextualist Perspective on Adaptive Behavior, in
Adaptive Behavior and Its Measurements (Robert L. Schalock ed.,
1999)
,
Stephen Greenspan & Harvey Switzky, Forty-Four Years of AAMR
Manuals, in What is Mental Retardation?
Alan S. Kaufman & Elizabeth O. Lichtenberger, Assessing Adolescent and
Adult Intelligence (3d ed. 2006)
1 unii memzence (30 cu. 2000)

Robert G. Knight, <i>On Interpreting the Several Standard Errors of the WAIS-</i> <i>R: Some Further Tables</i> 51(5) J. Consulting and Clinical Psychol. 671 (1983)
Robert L. Schalock, et al., The Renaming of Mental Retardation: Understanding the Change to the Term Intellectual Disability, 45
Intellectual & Developmental Disabilities 116 (2007)1
Michael S. Sorgen, <i>The Classification Process and its Consequences, in The Mentally Retarded Citizen and the Law</i> 215 (Michael Kindred, <i>et al.</i> , eds., 1976)
James W. Trent, Jr., Inventing the Feeble Mind: A History of Mental Retardation in the United States (1994)
Lois A. Weithorn, <i>Conceptual Hurdles to the Application of</i> Atkins v. Virginia, 59 Hastings L.J. 1203, 1231 (2008)17
